MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 77

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Regulating Hunting and Trapping of Muskrats.

Hunting and trapping of muskrats, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rules and regulations regulating the hunting and trapping of muskrats:

- 1. Closing Lake Alamoosook and Dead river and tributaries in Orland in the county of Hancock for a period of 3 years.
- 2. Closing Black stream, so-called, and all its tributaries situated in the towns of Stetson, Carmel, Hermon, Levant and Glenburn, all in the county of Penobscot for a period of 2 years; provided, however that said stream and tributaries shall be open thereafter during the month of April only.
- 3. Closing Fields pond, also its tributaries, and outlet to the dam at East Orrington, said waters located in the town of Orrington, in the county of Penobscot, and the town of Bucksport, in the county of Hancock for a period of 2 years; provided, however that said stream, tributaries and outlet shall be open thereafter during the month of April only.
- 4. Closing Passadumkeag river and its tributaries, except from April 1st to April 30th each year.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, Relative to Fur-Bearing Animals on Plymouth Pond.

Hunting and trapping of fur-bearing animals; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the hunting and trapping of fur-bearing animals on Plymouth pond, in the towns of Plymouth and Etna, county of Penobscot, from Knights and Allen Bridges to Plymouth Dam and as far back as the fish screen between Round pond and Plymouth pond.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 77

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Myrtie P. Webber, of Farmington Falls.

Mrs. Myrtie P. Webber; granted state bonus. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$100 to be paid to Mrs. Myrtie P. Webber, of Farmington Falls, the World War bonus entitled her son, Kenneth Parker Webber, deceased; said sum to be paid from the general state funds.

Approved April 15, 1937.